No. 4-5/2019-SPG

Government of India
Ministry of Communications
Department of Posts
(Personnel Division)

Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi –110 001

Dated:

20.12.2024

Subject: Proforma Promotion in the Junior Time Scale (JTS) of the Indian Postal Service (IPoS), Group 'A' in Level 10 [₹ 56,100-1,77,500] of the Pay Matrix -reg.

In continuation of this Department Order of even number dated 26.11.2024, the President is pleased to grant proforma promotion to Ms Syeda Tanveer (at S.No 16), presently on deputation to Army Postal Service (APS), to Junior Time Scale (JTS) of the Indian Postal Service (IPoS), Group 'A' in Level 10 [₹ 56,100-1,77,500] of the Pay Matrix with effect from the date as mentioned against her name, under FR 22(II): -

Name of the officer	9	Date of grant Proforma Promotion	of
Ms Syeda Tanveer	On deputation to Army Postal Service	27.11.2024 (F/N)	

- 2. The benefit of promotion will be in accordance with extant instructions on the subject.
- 3. Hindi version will follow.

Signed by Rajpal Date: 20-12-2024 16:49:48

(Rajpal)

Assistant Director General (SPG)

Copy to:

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Minister of Communications
- 2. PSO/ Sr. PPS to Secretary (Posts)/ Director General Postal Services
- 3. PPS/ PS to All Members, Postal Services Board
- 4. Union Public Service Commission [Ms. Savita Bajaj, Under Secretary], Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi 110069 with reference to their letter No. F. 1/34(22)/2024-PD-6 dated 14.11.2024.
- 5. Additional Secretary & Financial Adviser
- 6. Chief General Manager, BD Directorate/ Parcel Directorate/ PLI Directorate
- 7. Sr. DDG (Vigilance) & CVO
- 8. All Chief Postmaster General /Postmasters General
- 9. Director, Rafi Ahmed Kidwai National Postal Academy, Ghaziabad Addl. Director General, Army Postal Service, New Delhi

10.

- 11. Secretary, Postal Services Board/ All Deputy Directors General / General Managers
- 12. Officer concerned (through Additional Director General (APS))
- 13. GM (CEPT), Mysore with a request to upload the order in India Post Website
- 14. All Directors, Postal Training Centres
- 15. Director of Accounts (Postal) concerned
- 16. The General Secretary, Postal Officers' Association (India)
- 17. CS to Member (P) / C&A/PB / Admn/ GA / PÈ-II/ Vigilance / SCT / Parliament Sections, Reception & NIC, Dak Bhawan
- 18. Guard File

Signed by Ashish Dhawan Date: 20-12-2024 16:56:24

(Ashish Dhawan) Section Officer (SPG-I)